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Match summary 
Our numerous U12 beginners (all girls) played an internal development 

match on Saturday which was very close (drawn on rubbers won) but 

decided in favour of the Y team on the basis of total points scored. 

The U12 mixed A team played at home to Horsell A in the ACDBL and 

won by 168-95. 

The U14 boys B team played at home to Bourne B and won by 210-91. 

The U16 boys’ B team played away to Horsell and lost by 210-122. There 

was inconsistent information in the fixtures list for this match, which led 

all concerned to think this was a home match at 1pm when, in fact, it was 

an away match at 3:15pm. This was entirely my fault, and I apologise to 

all the players and their parents for the inconvenience and confusion. 

The U16 girls also played away at Horsell and won 208-145. 

On Sunday the U10s played a friendly unisex match away at Wimbledon. 

Our very young team lost 0-10 but learned a lot from the experience. 

Samodani Wijetunge (still an U16) played in the 

U19 national championships last weekend and 

reached the semi-final of the mixed doubles 

event. This weekend she played in the BE U17 Es-

sex Gold JC in Redbridge and reached the semi-

final of all three disciplines (including the Gold 

Star singles event). 

Stephanie Pipe also played in the tournament, 

reaching the semi-final of the singles gold event. 

At half term, Harry Williams played in the BE 

U15 Hampshire Bronze JC at Winchester and 

reached the semi-final of the boy’s singles and 

doubles events. 

Amy Chapman and Ellie Darlington played in the BE U13 Hampshire 

Bronze JC in Winchester at the weekend. They reached the semi-final of 

the girls’ doubles and Ellie also reached the semi-final of the singles 

event. 

National circuit results 

Ellie Darlington &                

Amy Chapman 

 



SSBA held its U15 doubles and U12 singles tournaments in Epsom on 

Sunday. The U14 doubles tournament also had to be completed as the 

organisers ran out of court time when it originally took place on 8 Febru-

ary. 

In the U15 grade A boys’ doubles, Nick Pipe won the event and Sam Wil-

liams was runner-up. Connor Strudwick was a semi-finalist. 

Serena Farrelly won the delayed U14 girls’ doubles A grade. 

Smrithi Shirol was the runner-up in the U12 girls’ A grade singles event. 

Imogen Galvin & Helen Sproston won the U15 girls’ B grade doubles 

event. 

Anish Goel won the U12 boys’ B grade singles. 

Jonathan Chong & Soon Hau Fun were the U15 boys’ B grade doubles 

runners-up. 

Imogen Galvin and Flynn Thatcher were runners-up in the U15 mixed 

doubles B grade. 

Surrey tournament results 
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Connor Strudwick and Sam Williams both played for the Surrey U15 2nd 

team in wins in the Shires League, last week against Essex and this week 

against Middlesex. 

County representation 

Above, Flynn Thatcher &               

Imogen Galvin 

Below, Helen Sproston &                    

Imogen Galvin 
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Location: Lightwater Date: 21 Feb 2015 Opposition: Horsell A   

Result: Won  168 - 95    Home U12A Mixed   

  Swifts Ben Atkins Dominic Nabasa Amy Chapman Smrithi Shirol   

  Opposition Arya Admane Neil Boujemaoui Hannah Zhao Hana Boujemaoui   

          

  Home Players Score Away Players   

  Ben Atkins Amy Chapman 21 12 Arya Admane Hannah Zhao   

  Dominic Nabasa Smrithi Shirol 21 16 Neil Boujemaoui Hana Boujemaoui   

  Ben Atkins Amy Chapman 21 11 Neil Boujemaoui Hana Boujemaoui   

  Dominic Nabasa Smrithi Shirol 21 8 Arya Admane Hannah Zhao   

  Ben Atkins Smrithi Shirol 21 9 Arya Admane Hana Boujemaoui   

  Dominic Nabasa Amy Chapman 21 14 Neil Boujemaoui Hannah Zhao   

  Dominic Nabasa Amy Chapman 21 13 Arya Admane Hana Boujemaoui   

  Ben Atkins Smrithi Shirol 21 12 Neil Boujemaoui Hannah Zhao   

      168 95       

Location: Lightwater Date: 21 Feb 2015 Opposition: Bourne B   

Result: Won  210 - 91    Home U14B Boys   

  Swifts Jack Wetherall Harry Bloomfield Greg Laurence Luc Frean   

  Opposition Ned Foster Monty Pryce Sebastian Beattie Leo Long   

          

  Home Players Score Away Players   

  Jack Wetherall 21 8 Ned Foster   

  Harry Bloomfield 21 6 Monty Pryce   

  Greg Laurence 21 7 Sebastian Beattie   

  Luc Frean 21 10 Leo Long   

  Jack Wetherall Harry Bloomfield 21 5 Ned Foster Monty Pryce   

  Greg Laurence Luc Frean 21 12 Sebastian Beattie Leo Long   

  Jack Wetherall Greg Laurence 21 10 Ned Foster Sebastian Beattie   

  Harry Bloomfield Luc Frean 21 8 Monty Pryce Leo Long   

  Jack Wetherall Luc Frean 21 17 Ned Foster Leo Long   

  Harry Bloomfield Greg Laurence 21 8 Monty Pryce Sebastian Beattie   
      210 91       
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Location: Woking High School Date: 21 Feb 2015 Opposition: Horsell   

Result: Lost  122 - 210    Away U16B Boys   

  Swifts Connor Curtis Jed Shrewsbury Daniel Roach Joseph Frean   

  Opposition Sam Allen Gao Peter Arnold Chris Wolfe Woody Swain   

          

  Home Players Score Away Players   

  Sam Allen Gao 21 14 Connor Curtis   

  Peter Arnold 21 14 Jed Shrewsbury   

  Chris Wolfe 21 13 Daniel Roach   

  Woody Swain 21 15 Joseph Frean   

  Sam Allen Gao Peter Arnold 21 18 Connor Curtis Jed Shrewsbury   

  Chris Wolfe Woody Swain 21 11 Daniel Roach Joseph Frean   

  Sam Allen Gao Chris Wolfe 21 15 Connor Curtis Daniel Roach   

  Peter Arnold Woody Swain 21 11 Jed Shrewsbury Joseph Frean   

  Sam Allen Gao Woody Swain 21 5 Connor Curtis Joseph Frean   

  Peter Arnold Chris Wolfe 21 6 Jed Shrewsbury Daniel Roach   

      210 122       

Location: Woking High School Date: 21 Feb 2015 Opposition: Horsell   

Result: Won  208 - 129    Away U16A Girls   

  Swifts Jessica Mallett Imogen Galvin Helen Sproston Sophie Mercure   

  Opposition Sakhi                     Sahana                           Florence                Freya                     

          

  Home Players Score Away Players   

  Sakhi Raju 14 21 Jessica Mallett   

  Sahana Kanagasundaram 16 21 Imogen Galvin   

  Florence Baulk 10 21 Helen Sproston   

  Freya Ruddle 6 21 Sophie Mercure   

  
Sakhi                                     
Raju 

Sahana                                                
Kanagasundaram 

21 19 Jessica Mallett Imogen Galvin 
  

  
Florence                              
Baulk 

Freya                         
Ruddle 

8 21 Helen Sproston Sophie Mercure 
  

  
Sakhi                                     
Raju 

Florence                      
Baulk 

16 21 Jessica Mallett Helen Sproston 
  

  
Sahana                               

Kanagasundaram 
Freya                       
Ruddle 

15 21 Imogen Galvin Sophie Mercure 
  

  
Sakhi                                      
Raju 

Freya                         
Ruddle 

14 21 Jessica Mallett Sophie Mercure 
  

  
Sahana                                 Florence                            9 21 Imogen Galvin Helen Sproston 

  

      129 208       
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Location: Lightwater Date: 21 Feb 2015 Opposition: Swifts X v Y   

Result: Y team won    Home U12X Girls   

  Swifts X 
Olivia                                
Wells 

Jessica                            
Pun Lai Yuen 

Erin                                 
Christian 

Sahana                            
Balamurugman   

  Swifts Y 
Priyanka                          
Pimple 

Mide                            
Williams 

Temisha                           
Veeramootoo 

Isabelle                                  
Pun Lai Yuen   

          

  Swifts X Score Swifts Y   

  Olivia Wells 17 21 Priyanka Pimple   

  Jessica Pun Lai Yuen 21 9 Mide Williams   

  Erin Christian 10 21 Temisha Veeramootoo   

  Sahana Balamurugman 9 21 Isabelle Pun Lai Yuen   

  
Olivia                           Jessica                               21 11 Priyanka                            Mide                                        

  

  
Erin                                

Christian 
Sahana                              

Balamurugman 
9 21 

Temisha                              
Veeramootoo 

Isabelle                               
Pun Lai Yuen   

  
Olivia                           
Wells 

Erin                               
Christian 

21 19 
Priyanka                              
Pimple 

Temisha                              
Veeramootoo   

  
Jessica                               

Pun Lai Yuen 
Sahana                              

Balamurugman 
21 11 

Mide                                       
Williams 

Isabelle                                   
Pun Lai Yuen   

  
Olivia                            
Wells 

Sahana                               
Balamurugman 

5 21 
Priyanka                            
Pimple 

Isabelle                                  
Pun Lai Yuen   

  
Jessica                              

Pun Lai Yuen 
Erin                                  

Christian 
21 18 

Mide                                     
Williams 

Temisha                                
Veeramootoo   

      155 173       
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Friendly match result 
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Location: Wimbledon Date: 22 Feb 2015 Opposition: Wimbledon   

Result: Lost  0 - 10    Away U10 unisex   

  Swifts Sebastian Grove Lila Dundas Jadyn Dundas Paige Daniel   

  Opposition Ryan Chen Oliver Wu Joel Everbulsh Grace Slevin   

          

  Home Players Score Away Players   

  
Ryan Chen 

21 
21 

7 
16 

Sebastian Grove 
  

  
Oliver Wu 

21 
21 

5 
13 

Lila Dundas 
  

  
Joel Everbulsh 

21 
21 

15 
10 

Jadyn Dundas 
  

  
Grace Slevin 

21 
21 

8 
9 

Paige Daniel 
  

  
Ryan Chen Oliver Wu 

21 
21 

17 
19 

Sebastian Grove Lila Dundas 
  

  
Joel Everbulsh Grace Slevin 

21 
21 

12 
8 

Jadyn Dundas Paige Daniel 
  

  
Ryan Chen Joel Everbulsh 

21 
21 

17 
10 

Sebastian Grove Jadyn Dundas 
  

  
Oliver Wu Grace Slevin 

21 
21 

16 
8 

Lila Dundas Paige Daniel 
  

  
Ryan Chen Grace Slevin 

21 
21 

17 
8 

Sebastian Grove Paige Daniel 
  

  
Oliver Wu Joel Everbulsh 

21 
21 

10 
20 

Lila Dundas Jadyn Dundas 
  

      10 0       


