SWIFTS COMPETITION NEWSLETTER

Season 2014-15 Issue 23 22 February 2015







If the training is easy the match will be hard, but if the training is hard the match will be easy.

SWIFTS JUNIOR BADMINTON CLUB www.swiftsjbc.org.uk

Match Secretary Cliff Buffham 17 Green Hill Road Camberley GU15 1PF

Phone: 01276 25078 E-mail: cliff_buffham@ntlworld.com

Match summary

Our numerous U12 beginners (all girls) played an internal development match on Saturday which was very close (drawn on rubbers won) but decided in favour of the Y team on the basis of total points scored.

The U12 mixed A team played at home to Horsell A in the ACDBL and won by 168-95.

The U14 boys B team played at home to Bourne B and won by 210-91.

The U16 boys' B team played away to Horsell and lost by 210-122. There was inconsistent information in the fixtures list for this match, which led all concerned to think this was a home match at 1pm when, in fact, it was an away match at 3:15pm. This was entirely my fault, and I apologise to all the players and their parents for the inconvenience and confusion.

The U16 girls also played away at Horsell and won 208-145.

On Sunday the U10s played a friendly unisex match away at Wimbledon. Our very young team lost 0-10 but learned a lot from the experience.

National circuit results

Samodani Wijetunge (still an U16) played in the U19 national championships last weekend and reached the semi-final of the mixed doubles event. This weekend she played in the BE U17 Essex Gold JC in Redbridge and reached the semifinal of all three disciplines (including the Gold Star singles event).

Stephanie Pipe also played in the tournament, reaching the semi-final of the singles gold event.

At half term, Harry Williams played in the BE U15 Hampshire Bronze JC at Winchester and reached the semi-final of the boy's singles and doubles events.



Ellie Darlington & Amy Chapman

Amy Chapman and Ellie Darlington played in the BE U13 Hampshire Bronze JC in Winchester at the weekend. They reached the semi-final of the girls' doubles and Ellie also reached the semi-final of the singles event.

SWIFTS COMPETITION NEWSLETTER



Above, Flynn Thatcher & Imogen Galvin

Below, Helen Sproston & Imogen Galvin



Surrey tournament results

SSBA held its U15 doubles and U12 singles tournaments in Epsom on Sunday. The U14 doubles tournament also had to be completed as the organisers ran out of court time when it originally took place on 8 February.

In the U15 grade A boys' doubles, Nick Pipe won the event and Sam Williams was runner-up. Connor Strudwick was a semi-finalist.

Serena Farrelly won the delayed U14 girls' doubles A grade.

Smrithi Shirol was the runner-up in the U12 girls' A grade singles event.

Imogen Galvin & Helen Sproston won the U15 girls' B grade doubles event.

Anish Goel won the U12 boys' B grade singles.

Jonathan Chong & Soon Hau Fun were the U15 boys' B grade doubles runners-up.

Imogen Galvin and Flynn Thatcher were runners-up in the U15 mixed doubles B grade.

County representation

Connor Strudwick and Sam Williams both played for the Surrey U15 2nd team in wins in the Shires League, last week against Essex and this week against Middlesex.

ACDBL match results

Location:	Lightwater	Date	21 Fel	o 2015	Opposition:	Horsell A
Result:	Won 168 - 95				Home	U12A Mixed
[Swifts	Ben Atkins	Domini	e Nabasa	Amy Chapman	Smrithi Shirol
	Opposition	Arya Admane	Neil Bou	ijemaoui	Hannah Zhao	Hana Boujemaoui
-						
	Home H	Players	Sc	ore	Away	Players
	Ben Atkins	Amy Chapman	21	12	Arya Admane	Hannah Zhao
	Dominic Nabasa	Smrithi Shirol	21	16	Neil Boujemaoui	Hana Boujemaoui
	Ben Atkins	Amy Chapman	21	11	Neil Boujemaoui	Hana Boujemaoui
	Dominic Nabasa	Smrithi Shirol	21	8	Arya Admane	Hannah Zhao
	Ben Atkins	Smrithi Shirol	21	9	Arya Admane	Hana Boujemaoui
1	Dominic Nabasa	Amy Chapman	21	14	Neil Boujemaoui	Hannah Zhao
1	Dominic Nabasa	Amy Chapman	21	13	Arya Admane	Hana Boujemaoui
1	Ben Atkins	Smrithi Shirol	21	12	Neil Boujemaoui	Hannah Zhao
1			168	95		

Location:	Lightwater	Date:	21 Fe	eb 2015	Opposition:	Bourne B
Result:	Won 210 - 91				Home	U14B Boys
	Swifts	Jack Wetherall	Harry E	Bloomfield	Greg Laurence	Luc Frean
	Opposition	Ned Foster	Monty Pryce		Sebastian Beattie	Leo Long
_						
	Home Players		Se	core	Away Players	
	Jack Wetherall		21	8	Ned Foster	
	Harry Bloomfield		21	6	Monty Pryce	
	Greg Laurence		21	7	Sebastian Beattie	
	Luc Frean		21	10	Leo Long	
	Jack Wetherall	Harry Bloomfield	21	5	Ned Foster	Monty Pryce
	Greg Laurence	Luc Frean	21	12	Sebastian Beattie	Leo Long
	Jack Wetherall	Greg Laurence	21	10	Ned Foster	Sebastian Beattie
	Harry Bloomfield	Luc Frean	21	8	Monty Pryce	Leo Long
	Jack Wetherall	Luc Frean	21	17	Ned Foster	Leo Long
	Harry Bloomfield	Greg Laurence	21	8	Monty Pryce	Sebastian Beattie
			210	91		

SWIFTS COMPETITION NEWSLETTER

ACDBL results

Location: V	Voking High School	Date	21 Fe	b 2015	Opposition:	Horsell
Result:	Lost 122 - 210				Away	U16B Boys
	Swifts	Connor Curtis	Jed Shr	rewsbury	Daniel Roach	Joseph Frean
	Opposition	Sam Allen Gao	Peter	Arnold	Chris Wolfe	Woody Swain
_						
	Home Pla	yers	Sc	ore	Away Players	
	Sam Allen	Gao	21	14	Conno	r Curtis
	Peter Arn	old	21	14	Jed Shrewsbury	
	Chris Wo	lfe	21	13	Daniel Roach	
	Woody Sw	vain	21	15	Joseph Frean	
	Sam Allen Gao	Peter Arnold	21	18	Connor Curtis	Jed Shrewsbury
	Chris Wolfe	Woody Swain	21	11	Daniel Roach	Joseph Frean
	Sam Allen Gao	Chris Wolfe	21	15	Connor Curtis	Daniel Roach
	Peter Arnold	Woody Swain	21	11	Jed Shrewsbury	Joseph Frean
	Sam Allen Gao	Woody Swain	21	5	Connor Curtis	Joseph Frean
	Peter Arnold	Chris Wolfe	21	6	Jed Shrewsbury	Daniel Roach
			210	122		

Location:	Woking High School	Date:	21 Feb	2015	Opposition:	Horsell	
Result:	Won 208 - 129				Away	U16A Girls	
	Swifts	Jessica Mallett	Imogen	Galvin	Helen Sproston	Sophie Mercure	
	Opposition	Sakhi	Sah	ana	Florence	Freya	
	Home Pla	yers Score		Away Players			
	Sakhi Ra	ju	14	21	Jessica	n Mallett	
	Sahana Kanagas	undaram	16	21	Imoge	n Galvin	
	Florence B	aulk	10	21	1 Helen	Sproston	
	Freya Rud	dle	6 21 Sop		Sophie	ie Mercure	
	Sakhi Raju	Sahana Kanagasundaram	21	19	Jessica Mallett	Imogen Galvin	
	Florence Baulk	Freya Ruddle	8	21	Helen Sproston	Sophie Mercure	
	Sakhi Raju	Florence Baulk	16	21	Jessica Mallett	Helen Sproston	
	Sahana Kanagasundaram	Freya Ruddle	15	21	Imogen Galvin	Sophie Mercure	
	Sakhi Raju	Freya Ruddle	14	21	Jessica Mallett	Sophie Mercure	
	Sahana	Florence	9	21	Imogen Galvin	Helen Sproston	
			129	208			

Internal match results

Location:	Lightwater	Date:	21 Fe	b 2015	Opposition:	Swifts X v Y
Result:	Y team won				Home	U12X Girls
	~ 10	Olivia		ssica	Erin	Sahana
	Swifts X	Wells		ai Yuen	Christian	Balamurugman
		Priyanka		lide	Temisha	Isabelle
	Swifts Y	Pimple	Wil	liams	Veeramootoo	Pun Lai Yuen
	Swif	ts X	Sc	ore	Swifts Y	
	Olivia Wells		17	21	Priyan	ka Pimple
	Jessica Pun Lai Yuen		21	9	Mide Williams	
	Erin Christian		10	21	Temisha Veeramootoo	
	Sahana Balamurugman		9	21	Isabelle Pun Lai Yuen	
	Olivia	Jessica	21	11	Priyanka	Mide
	Erin Christian	Sahana Balamurugman	9	21	Temisha Veeramootoo	Isabelle Pun Lai Yuen
	Olivia Wells	Erin Christian	21	19	Priyanka Pimple	Temisha Veeramootoo
	Jessica Pun Lai Yuen	Sahana Balamurugman	21	11	Mide Williams	Isabelle Pun Lai Yuen
	Olivia Wells	Sahana Balamurugman	5	21	Priyanka Pimple	Isabelle Pun Lai Yuen
	Jessica Pun Lai Yuen	Erin Christian	21	18	Mide Williams	Temisha Veeramootoo
			155	173		

Friendly match result

Location:	Wimbledon	Date: 22 Feb 2015			Opposition:	Wimbledon
Result:	Lost 0 - 10				Away	U10 unisex
	Swifts	Sebastian Grove	ebastian Grove Lila Dundas		Jadyn Dundas	Paige Daniel
	Opposition	Ryan Chen	Oliv	er Wu	Joel Everbulsh	Grace Slevin
	Home Players		Score		Away Players	
	Ryan Chen		21 21	7 16	Sebastian Grove	
	Oliver Wu		21 21	5 13	Lila Dundas	
	Joel Everbulsh		21 21	15 10	Jadyn Dundas	
	Grace Slevin		21 21	8 9	Paige Daniel	
	Ryan Chen	Oliver Wu	21 21	17 19	Sebastian Grove	Lila Dundas
	Joel Everbulsh	Grace Slevin	21 21	12 8	Jadyn Dundas	Paige Daniel
	Ryan Chen	Joel Everbulsh	21 21	17 10	Sebastian Grove	Jadyn Dundas
	Oliver Wu	Grace Slevin	21 21	16 8	Lila Dundas	Paige Daniel
	Ryan Chen	Grace Slevin	21 21	17 8	Sebastian Grove	Paige Daniel
	Oliver Wu	Joel Everbulsh	21 21	10 20	Lila Dundas	Jadyn Dundas
			10	0		